TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM809451

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merion Investment Partners III, L.P.		03/30/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Meest-America, Inc.
Street Address:	600 Markley Street
City:	Port Reading
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07064
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5668535	POLONEZ PARCEL SERVICE
Registration Number:	5708356	DOMA
Registration Number:	6112645	DOMA EXPORT
Registration Number:	4636871	DOMA EXPORT CO INC.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8567950574

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8566737145

Email: nyodock@archerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas Yodock

Address Line 1: 1025 Laurel Oak Road

Address Line 4: Voorhees, NEW JERSEY 08043

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas Yodock
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas Yodock/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Merion - Meest Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Merion - Meest Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0926

900771929

source=Merion - Meest Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0927

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated as of March 30, 2023, is made by **MERION INVESTMENT PARTNERS III, L.P.**, a Delaware limited Partnership, in its capacity as a secured creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and **MEEST-AMERICA, INC.**, a New Jersey corporation, with an address at 600 Markley Street, Port Reading, New Jersey 07064 (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, the assignment effected hereby is in connection with and contemplated by the "Asset Purchase Agreement" dated as of March 30, 2023 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignor and Assignee, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, among other things, all of the right, title and interest of POLONEZ PARCEL SERVICE, LLC and DOMA EXPORT COMPANY, LLC (collectively, the "Debtors") in and to Debtors trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Appendix 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over 1. to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all registrations that have been or may be granted thereon, all applications for registrations thereof, and all common law rights in the Trademarks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including all rights to register, renew, defend, and protect interests therein under the applicable laws of all jurisdictions and all claims, demands, income, damages, royalties, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable, and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, that Assignor has or might have by reason of any past, present or future infringement or other violation of the Trademarks prior to, on, or after the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands, and rights of action in Assignee's own name, all of said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that upon the assignment of the Trademarks as contemplated hereunder, neither Assignor nor Debtors shall have any further rights, title or interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record Assignee as owner of the Trademarks, as assignee of

074658.16081/130875917v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0928 Dated: March 30, 2023

Dated: March 30, 2023

the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Agreement may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Agreement shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized officers.

MERION INVESTMENT PARTNERS III, L.P.

Docusigned by:
William Means
A3441BD9AD1448A...

By:

Name: William M. Means

Title: Member

MEEST-AMERICA, INC.

By:

T "T

Name: Iurii Lisovskyi Title: General Manager

074658.16081/130875917v.2

APPENDIX 1

POLONEZ PARCEL SERVICE, LLC

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
POLONEZ PARCEL SERVICE	5,668,535	February 5, 2019

DOMA EXPORT COMPANY, LLC

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
DOMA	5,708,356	March 26, 2019
DOMA EXPORT and Design	6,112,645	July 28, 2020
DOMA EXPORT CO INC. and Design	4,636,871	November 11, 2014

074658.16081/130875917v.2

RECORDED: 05/10/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008067 FRAME: 0930